CORRECTION NOTICE

THE HIRWAUN GENERATING STATION ORDER 2015 (SI 2015 NO 1574) SCHEDULE 4 TO THE PLANNING ACT 2008

CORRECTION OF ERRORS IN DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DECISIONS

21 DECEMBER 2015

The Secretary of State received a request dated 1 September 2015 from Pinsent Masons LLP acting on behalf of Hirwaun Power Limited ("the Applicant") for the correction of an error in The Hirwaun Generating Station Order 2015 ("the Order"), under paragraph (1)(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Planning Act 2008. This request was further clarified to the Secretary of State in a letter dated 26 October 2015.

The Secretary of State has made the following correction to the Order:

Article 2(1)

Insert in the definition of "Order land" the underlined italic text below:

""Order land" means the land required for, <u>or required to facilitate or is incidental to</u>, or affected by, the authorised development shown on the land plans and described in the book of reference;"

Secretary of State's rationale:

To provide clarity that the land required for the electrical and gas connections (which are required to facilitate the authorised development) falls within the definition of "Order land".